

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC20-1167
L.T. CASE NO.: 2D19-1383

AIRBNB, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE and JANE DOE,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER AIRBNB, INC.

Eric J. Simonson, Esq.
Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP
900 Camp Street
Third Floor
New Orleans, LA 70130

Joel S. Perwin, P.A.
1680 Michigan Ave
Suite 700
Miami, FL 33139
Tel: (305) 779-6090
jperwin@perwinlaw.com

By: Joel S. Perwin
Fla. Bar No. 316814

RECEIVED, 05/03/2021 11:13:27 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

JOEL S. PERWIN, P.A.

1680 Michigan Avenue, Suite 700, Miami Beach, Florida 33139 • Tel (305) 779-6090 • jperwin@perwinlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

II. ISSUES ON REVIEW 15

 A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN AIRBNB'S TERMS OF SERVICE DID NOT STATE CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY THAT ONLY THE ARBITRATOR COULD DECIDE THE ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY 15

 B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EVEN IF THE QUESTION OF ARBITRABILITY WERE ONE FOR THE COURT, WHETHER THE DOES COULD SUSTAIN THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN AIRBNB'S TERMS OF SERVICE DOES NOT UNAMBIGUOUSLY APPLY TO THE DOES' CLAIMS 15

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

V. ARGUMENT 22

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN AIRBNB'S TERMS OF SERVICE DID NOT STATE CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY THAT ONLY THE ARBITRATOR COULD DECIDE THE ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY 22

B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EVEN IF THE QUESTION OF ARBITRABILITY WERE ONE FOR THE COURT, THE DOES COULD NOT SUSTAIN THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN AIRBNB'S TERMS OF SERVICE DOES NOT UNAMBIGUOUSLY APPLY TO THE DOES' CLAIMS 50

VI. CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

SERVICE LIST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AccentCare Inc. v. Echevarria,
2015 WL 3465761 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2015) 46

Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.,
137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (2012) 48

Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg,
886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989) 34, 35, 41

Arnold v. Homeaway, Inc.,
890 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018) 33, 45

*AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications
Workers of America*,
475 U.S. 643 (1986) 10

Auwah v. Coverall North America, Inc.,
554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) 33, 42

Bailey v. Ford Motor Co.,
244 N.C. App. 346 (N.C. App. 2015),
review denied,
782 S.E. 2d 514 (N.C. 2016) 36

Bank of America, N.A. v. Beverly,
183 So. 3d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) 19

Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare,
844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017) 33, 35, 38

<i>Blanton v. Domino's Pizza Franchising, LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i>	
<i>Piersing v. Domino's Pizza</i> , 2021 WL 231566 (Jan. 25, 2021)	18, 33, 39, 42, 44
<i>Board of Trustees of City of Delray Beach Police & Firefighters Retirement System v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2010)	18, 21, 53
<i>Boehm v. Getty Images (US), Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6110058 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 19, 2016)	36
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F. 3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	19
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Carlile</i> , 953 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2007)	18
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200, 207-08 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2410 (2016)	33
<i>Chong v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1003135 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2019)	48
<i>Collins v. Discover Financial Services</i> , 2018 WL 2087392 (D. Md. May 4, 2018)	45
<i>Collins & Aikman Products v. Building Systems, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 16, 20 (2d Cir. 1998)	53

<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 541 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1976)	33
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solutions, Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Capital Management L.L.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 534, 546 (5th Cir. 2016)	42, 45
<i>Cordas v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	32, 38, 45
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 801 Fed. Appx. 723 (11th Cir. 2020)	19, 21, 29, 53
<i>Davis v. USA Nutra Labs</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D. N.M. 2018)	45
<i>Diaz v. Intuit, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4355075 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 29, 2017)	31
<i>Dish Network L.L.C. v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018)	33, 38, 42
<i>Doe v. Natt</i> , 299 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020)	1
<i>Donado v. MRC Express, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 318473 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2018)	39
<i>Downer v. Siegel</i> , 489 F.3d 623 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1063 (2007)	22

<i>Eckert/ Wordell Architects, Inc. v. FJM Properties of Willmar, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1942167 (D. Minn. May 9, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 756 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Eickhoff Corp. v. Warrior Met Coal, LLC</i> , 265 So. 3d 216 (Ala. 2018)	36
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 508 Fed. Appx. 3 (2d Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech. Institute</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gainesville Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Weston</i> , 857 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	18
<i>Glasswall, LLC v. Monadnock Construction, Inc.</i> , 187 So. 3d 248 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 2016 WL 3486432 (Fla. June 27, 2016)	13, 26
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	19, 21, 35
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 524, 529 (2019)	20, 33, 35, 41
<i>Hernandez v. Crespo</i> , 211 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 132 (2017)	18

<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	19
<i>HPD, LLC v. TETRA Technologies, Inc.</i> , 424 S.W. 3d 304 (Ark. 2012)	36
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litigation</i> , 951 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation</i> , 185 F.Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	33
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 5791357 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2016)	35
<i>Jackson v. Shakespeare Foundation, Inc.</i> , 108 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2013)	52, 53
<i>Jensen v. Rice</i> , 809 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	17, 21, 22
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1545 (2019)	18, 21, 29
<i>Kastner v. Vanbestco Scandanavia, A.B.</i> , 2014 WL 6682440 (D. Vt. Nov. 25, 2014)	36
<i>Khraibut v. Chahal</i> , 2016 WL 1070662 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2016)	46

<i>Maguire v. King</i> , 917 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005), <i>app'd sub nom.</i> <i>Jackson v. Shakespeare Foundation, Inc.</i> , 108 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2013)	53
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	17
<i>Meadows v. Dickey's Barbecue Restaurants., Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	48
<i>McGee v. Armstrong</i> , 941 F.3d 859(6th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Mercedes Homes, Inc. v. Colon</i> , 966 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007), <i>review denied</i> , 980 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2008)	20
<i>Miami Marlins, L.P. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 276 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019)	26
<i>Mikhak v. University of Phoenix</i> , 2016 WL 3401763 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2016)	48
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	19, 21
<i>Money Mailer, LLC v. Brewer</i> , 2016 WL 11479219 (W.D. Wa. Nov. 15, 2016), <i>dismissed</i> , 2017 WL 9288127 (Dec. 1, 2017)	48
<i>Morton v. Polivchak</i> , 931 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	42, 43

<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	9
<i>Naru Phosphate Royalties, Inc. v. Drago Daic Interests, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 165 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. (1998)	53
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group A.G.</i> , 724 F. 3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	30, 46
<i>Palm Garden of Healthcare Holdings, LLC v. Haydu</i> , 209 So. 3d 636 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	20
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)	33, 45
<i>Plazza v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 583122 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2018)	31, 38
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	17
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conkling Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	53
<i>Promptu Systems Corp. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4475966 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2017)	35

<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 524 (2019)	33
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	18, 19, 48
<i>Reunion West Development Partners, LLLP v. Guimaraes</i> , 221 So. 3d 1278 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	13, 22, 23, 38
<i>Richardson v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4639225 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2018), <i>rev'd in relevant part</i> , 811 Fed. Appx. 100 (3d Cir. 2020)	48
<i>Richardson v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 811 Fed. Appx. 100 (3d Cir. 2020)	33, 47, 45, 48
<i>Rintin Corp., S.A. v. Domar, Ltd.</i> , 766 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	25, 26
<i>Sachse Construction and Development Corp. v.</i> <i>Affirmed Drywall Corp.</i> , 251 So. 3d 1005 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018)	17
<i>Schuster v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 545441 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 7, 2019)	
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Homes Corp.</i> , 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999)	30
<i>Selden v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6476934 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2016)	31

<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , 899 F. 3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1322 (2019)	17, 29
<i>Stinson-Head, Inc. v. City of Sanibel</i> , 661 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995), <i>review dismissed</i> , 671 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1996)	21
<i>Swift v. Zynga Game Network, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	33
<i>Takiedine v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 934994 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 25, 2019)	48
<i>Tannatt v. Varonis Systems</i> , 2019 WL 830482 (D. Mass. Feb. 21, 2019)	35
<i>Terminix International Co. v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. Partnership</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	18, 28, 29, 38, 42
<i>Townsend Ventures, LLC v. Hybrid Kinetic Grp. Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 3730345 (D. Md. Aug. 30, 2017)	35
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Services, LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 524 (2019)	33, 35
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior Gulf & Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	21

<i>Van Williams v. Voga Financial Advisors, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 50491 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2021)	53
<i>Vargas v. Delivery Outsourcing, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 946112 (N.D. Cal. March 14, 2016)	48
<i>Volt Information Science, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	18, 21
<i>West Virginia CVS Pharmacy, LLC v. McDowell Pharmacy</i> , 238 W. Va. 465 (2017)	46
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Atlantic-Pacific Capital, Inc.</i> , 497 Fed. Appx. 740 (9th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Younessi v. Recovery Racing LLC</i> , 88 So. 3d 364 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	13, 24

Other Authorities

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C §§1-6	<i>passim</i>
Satellite Television Extension and Localism Act of 2010, PL 111-175, 124 Stat. 1218, <i>amending</i> 47 U.S.C. §1338	29
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C.A. §227, <i>et seq.</i>	30
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C.A. §201	30

Florida International Arbitration Act 25, 26

Rules of the American Arbitration Association 8, 18

1 M. Domke, et al., *Domke on Commercial Arbitration*
§ 15:2 (3d ed. 2014) 20
